and options that are available in the commodity derivative
markets. The derivative instruments used for hedging
purposes typically do not expose the Group to market risk
because the change in their market value is usually offset
by an equal and opposite change in the market value of the
underlying asset, liability or transaction being hedged. The
Group’s open positions in commodity derivative instruments
are monitored and managed on a daily basis to ensure
compliance with its stated risk management policy which has
been approved by the management.

Set out below is the impact of 10% increase or decrease
in base crude and petroleum product prices on (loss)/profit
before tax as a result of change in value of the Group’s
commodity derivative instruments outstanding as at Balance
sheet date. 10% is the sensitivity rate which represents
management’s assessment of the reasonably possible
change in base crude and petroleum product prices:

26 Financial instruments (continued) 26 Financial instruments (continued)

Average
exchange rate Foreign currency Notional value Fair value

Group
31 Mar

2023
31 Mar

2022
31 Mar

2023
31 Mar

2022
31 Mar

2023
31 Mar

2022
31 Mar

2023
31 Mar

2022

Buy GBP
Less than 17 months 1.2205 1.3141 (217.0) (575.3) (264.8) (756.0) 3.6 1.4

(217.0) (575.3) (264.8) (756.0) 3.6 1.4

Consolidated and Company
31 Mar 2023

$m
31 Mar 2022

$m

Effect of 10% increase in prices on profit before tax

Products 0.5 -

Cracks - (0.4)

Crude oil (1.2) (2.5)

Effect of 10% decrease in prices on profit before tax

Products (0.5) -

Cracks - 0.4

Crude oil   1.2 2.5

“Cracks” refers to the difference between the per barrel price of petroleum products and related cost of crude oil used for their
production.

Hedge accounting of commodity and forex price risk
Derivatives are used to hedge exposure to commodity price risk which, during the current year have been formally designated
as cashflow hedges with hedge accounting applied.

The fair value and notional amounts of derivatives analysed by hedge type are as follows:

84 85
Notes to the Financial Statements Notes to the Financial Statements

2023 2022

Assets Liabilities Assets Liabilities

Fair
value

[…]

The Scheme assets are invested in the following asset classes. All invested assets have a quoted market value in an active market.

33 Retirement benefit schemes (continued)

Valuation at
31 Mar 2023

$m

Valuation at
31 Mar 2022

$m

Equities 9.4 40.6

Diversified Growth Funds - 38.4

Liability Driven Investments 86.9 43.2

Corporate Bonds 17.0 87.8

Multi Asset Credit 26.9 14.6

Property 18.7 23.7

Cash and cash equivalents 36.5 39.9

Total market value of assets 195.4 288.2

Sensitivity to key assumptions
The key assumptions used are the discount rate, inflation rate and mortality assumptions. Changes to key assumptions could
have a material impact on the defined benefit obligation. Sensitivity analysis has been performed on the key assumptions
which are detailed opposite.

110
Notes to the Financial Statements

111
Notes to the Financial Statements

33 Retirement benefit schemes (continued)

The sensitivities analysis above is based on changing each assumption individually while holding all other assumptions
constant. The method used for the sensitivities are consistent with the previous year.

Change
$m

Sensitised value
$m

Following a 0.5% per annum decrease in the discount rate

Pension expense for the following year 1.0 (0.5)

Assets of the Scheme at 31 Mar 2023 - 195.6

Defined benefit obligation at 31 Mar 2023 (18.6) (177.4)

Deficit at 31 Mar 2023 (18.6) 18.2

Following a 0.5% per annum increase in inflation

Pension expense for the following year 0.9 (0.6)

Assets of the Scheme at 31 Mar 2023 - 195.6

Defined benefit obligation at 31 Mar 2023 (18.5) (177.3)

Deficit at 31 Mar 2023 (18.5) 18.3

Following a 1 year increase in life expectancy

Pension expense for the following year 0.2 (1.1)

Assets of the Scheme at 31 Mar 2023 - 195.6

Defined benefit obligation at 31 Mar 2023 (4.0) (165.9)

(Deficit)/surplus at 31 Mar 2023 (4.0) 29.7

34 Cash flow hedge accounting reserve

Consolidated and Company

Term
Structure

Hedges on
Crude Oil
Inventory

$m

Term
Structure

Hedges on
Product

Inventory
$m

Refining
Margin

Hedges
$m

Forex
Option

Hedges
$m

Cash Flow
Hedge

Accounting
Reserves

$m

At 30 September 2021 22.1 - (14.9) - 7.2

Change in fair value of hedging instrument
recognised as Other Comprehensive Income
for the year

28.9 - (95.1) (4.7) (70.8)

Released to profit and loss (16.0) - 36.1 - 20.1

Deferred tax (1.8) - 10.0 0.9 9.1

At 31 March 2022 33.2 - (63.8) (3.8) (34.4)

Change in fair value of hedging instrument
recognised as Other Comprehensive Income
for the year

(21.3) - (203.2) (17.2) (241.8)

Released to profit and loss (19.6) - 282.0 21.9 284.3

Deferred tax 8.8 - (15.0) (0.9) (7.1)

At 31 March 2023 1.1 - - - 1.1

112
Notes to the Financial Statements

113
Notes to the Financial Statements

35 Asset revaluation reserve

Consolidated
Terminal Assets

$m

At 30 September 2021 114.8

Increase in Asset Revaluation Reserve 49.4

Deferred tax due to change in future tax rates (12.3)

At 31 March 2022 151.9

Decrease in Asset Revaluation Reserve (7.5)

Deferred tax on the decrease 1.9

At 31 March 2023 146.3

36 Related party transactions

Consolidated Company

Loans to related parties
31 Mar 2023

$m
31 Mar 2022

$m
31 Mar 2023

$m
31 Mar 2022

$m

Non-current

Essar Midlands Limited - - 21.0 22.4

Consolidated Company

Loans to related parties
31 Mar 2023

$m
31 Mar 2022

$m
31 Mar 2023

$m
31 Mar 2022

$m

Current

Essar Oil & Gas Limited 225.5 225.5 225.5 225.5

Stanlow Terminals Limited - - 142.8 195.2

225.5 225.5 368.3 443.1

Consolidated Company

Loans to related parties

Twelve month
period ended
31 Mar 2023

$m

Six month
period ended
31 Mar 2022

$m

Twelve month
period ended
31 Mar 2023

$m

Six month
period ended
31 Mar 2022

$m

Purchases of goods and services - - 141.2 64.9

Sale of goods and services - - 32.3 15.9

Interest on Loans advanced 18.3 9.1 31.0 14.2

Interest on finance lease - - 5.2 -

Movement in Loans to Essar Midlands Limited is on account of Foreign exchange as the loan amount was advanced in GBP.

The Group’s other transactions with related parties included purchases and sale of goods and services and recharges of costs
incurred to other Essar parent group companies. Details of the transactions and the balance outstanding are below:

114
Notes to the Financial Statements

115
Notes to the Financial Statements

36 Related party transactions (continued)

Consolidated Company

Loans to related parties
31 Mar 2023

$m
31 Mar 2022

$m